ABSTRACT
National Health Mission — State Health Society — Tamil Nadu — Civil works 2013-14 —
Upgradation of 60 Primary Health Centres in 2013-14 — Construction of new buildings
to 60 Upgraded Primary Health Centres - Sanction Orders — Issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (EAPII-2) DEPARTMENT

G.0. (Ms.) No.216 Dated : 24.07.2015
Manmatha, Aadi - 8,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2046

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms).No.52,Health and Family Welfare (EAPII-2)
Department, dated:21.02.2014

Read also:

2. The Mission Director, State Health Society,
R.N0.5846/SHS/S/2013 |, dated:15.04.2015

ORDER:

The Mission Director, State Health Society has reported that the proposal for
construction of new buildings for 60 Primary Health Centres in the State ( 11 Primary
Health Centres in High Priority Districts and 49 Primary Health Centres in other
Districts)  for upgrading them as 30 bedded Primary Health Centres under National
Rural Health Mission at a cost of Rs.87.00 lakh each had been included in 1st
supplementary PIP 2013-14 and the same has been approved by the National
Programme Co-ordination Committee (NPCC) of Government of India with an initial
provision of Rs.1566.00 lakh for the year 2013-14 at 30% of the total cost.

2. As per orders issued in G.O(MS)No.116, Health and Family Welfare
(FAP 11-2) Depariment, Dated: 25.03.2011, the Mission Director, State Health Society
has remitted the sum of Rs.1566.00 lakh received from Government of India for the
approved civil works for the year 2013-14 into Govt. account under receipt head, vide
challan No.1073, Dt.08.01.2015 of State Bank of India treasury Branch , Thousand light,
Chennai for execution of the civil works, through Public Works Department.

3. The Mission Director, State Health Society has also reported that due to the
revision of schedule of rates and inclusion of certain additional works required for



overall improvement to the buildings, the cost of construction in respect of UGPHCs
was revised from Rs. 87.00 lakh to Rs. 105.00 lakh each and the proposal included in
the 2" Supplementary PIP  2013-14, approved by the National Programme
Co-ordination Committee (NPCC) of Government of India and the same approved in
the 26" Executive Committee Meeting held on 4.02.2014 vide agenda No.19

4. The Mission Director, State Health Society has added that in G.O (Ms).No.52,
Health and Family Welfare( EAP 1i-2) Department, dated: 21.02.2014, among the other
things, it was ordered for upgrading total No. of 64 Primary Health Centres in which 63
were under National Rural Health Mission and one was under State Fund out of 63
Primary Health Centres have been included in the Programme implementation Plan
(PIP), 2013-2014 and 2014-2015

5. Further, the Mission Director, State Health Society has reported that the
National Programme Co-ordination Committee (NPCC) of Government of India
approved the balance fund of Rs.4734 .00 lakh ( Rupees Four thousand seven hundred
and thirty four lakh only), ( 70% of balance funds of Rs.3654 lakh + Rs.1080 lakh i.e..
escalation cost of Rs.18.00 lakh X 60 Primary Health Centres ) for civil works for the
year 2014-15, and the same has been remitted into Government account, under receipt
head of account vide challan No.918, dated: 05.02.2015 of State Bank of India,
Treasury Branch Thousand light, Chennai.

6. The Mission Director, State Health Society has, therefore, requested the
Government orders for the following,-

[.  to revise the cost of construction of buildings from 87.00 lakh to Rs. 105.00 lakh
per Primary Health Centres as per the approval of Government of india,

fl.  to sanction of Rs. 6300/- lakh to Engineer in Chief and Chief Engineer {buildings)
for execution of civil works at the rate of Rs. 105.00 lakh each for Upgradation of
60 Primary Health Centres listed in the annexure to this order; and

lll.  to permit the Engineer in Chief and Chief Engineer (Buildings), Public Works
Department to issue orders to the Executive Engineers of the concerned
divisions for carrying out the civil works.

7. The Government after careful examination have decided to accept the
proposal of the Mission Director, State Healih Society and they order -

(i) permitting the Mission Director, State Health Society to  revise the cost of
construction of buildings from 87.G0 lakh to Rs. 105.00 lakh per Primary Health
Centres as per the approval of Government of india.

(i) sanctioning a sum of Rs.6300 lakh (Rupees Six thousand th_rge hundred ngh
only) approved for the year2013-14 & 2014-15 for execution of civil wqus relating
to the construction of 60 Upgraded Primary Health Centre at the revised rate of
Rs.105 lakh ( Rupees Hundred and five lakh only), listed in the annexure to this

order.



(iif) The Engineering and Chief Engineer (Buildings) Public Works Department is
permitted to issue orders to Executive Engineers of the concerned Divisions for
carrying out the Civil works required for construction of buildings for 60 UGPHCs,
listed in annexure to this order.

8. The expenditure sanctioned in para 7 above shall be debited to the following
Head of account:-

“ 4211-00-Capital Outlay on Family Welfare -103 Maternity and Child Health
— Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan — lil Centrally Sponsored — SA
— National Component - Reproductive and Child Health Project — 16 Major
works”. (DPC 4211-00-103-SA-1608)

9. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its
U.O.No. 41268/Health.1/2015, dated: 24.07.2015

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

J.RADHAKRISHNAN
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Mission Director, State Health Society, Chennai-6.

The Chief Engineer, Public Works  Department, Chepauk, Chennai-
The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai-6
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18 (2 copies)

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-35.

Copy to:

The Finance (Health-1) Department, Chennai-9

Data Cell/SC / FC

/[Forwarded by Order//

NI

SECTION OFFICER



Statement showing the release of funds for Civil Works to 60 UGPHCs sanctioned in G.O.

Annexure

(Ms) No.216, H&FW(EAP li-2)Dept., Dated: 24.07.2015

Name of the

St. Fund Rs.in
District NamHeU‘g the Name of UGPHC e
No.

1. Coimbatore Coimbatore S.S.Kulam 105.00
Periapodu 105.00
Pogalur 105.00
| Negamum 105.00
2. Cuddalore Cuddalore Kammapuram 105.00
Orathur 105.00
3. Dindigul Dindigul Ammayanaickanur | 105.00
Viruveedu 105.00
Palani Mannavanur 105.00
4. Erode Erode Athani 105.00
Thingalur 105.00
Ukkaram 105.00
5. Kancheepuram | Kancheepuram | Maduramangalam 105.00
Zamin Endathur 105.00
6. ) Innungur 105.00
Karur Karur Malaikovilur 105.00
7. Krishnagiri Krishnagiri Bagalur 105.00
8. Madurai Madurai Doddappanaickanur | 105.00
o Nagapattinam Nagapattinam Akiur 105.00
Kariyapattinam 105.00
10. | Nagarcoil Nagarcoil Killiyoor 105.00
1. . Nallur 105.00
Namakkal Namakkal "0.Sowdapuram 105,00
Natchandupatti 105.00
12. 1 Pudukkottai Pudukottai Karaiyur 105.00
Adhanakkottai 105.00
13. | Ramnad Paramakudi Keelathooval 105.00
14. Valavanthi 105.00
Chithoor 105.00
Salemn Salem Malliakarai 105.00
Vadugapatti 105.00
15, Sivagangai Sivagangai g::ﬂggér‘gﬂam Jgggg
Kabisthalam 105.00
16. | Thanjavur Thanjavur Vallam 105.00
L Murukkangudi 105.00
17. | Theni Theni Odaipatti 105.00




Rajathani 105.00

18. . . | Thiruvannamalai | Melpallipattu 105.00

Thiruvannamalai Cheyyar Navalpakkam 105.00

19. | Thoothukudi Koilpatti Keelairal 105.00

20. Tirunelveli Tirunelveli Reddiar Patl 195.00
Munanjipatti 105.00

Tirupur Tirupur Semmipalayam 105.00

21. Erisinampatti 105.00

22. | Tiruvallur Tiruvallur Athimancheripet 105.00

Eguvarpalayam 105.00

Budur 105.00

Beerakuppam 105.00

23. | Tiruvarur Tiruvarur Alangudi 105.00

24, Lalapet 105.00

Kaniyambadi 105.00

Vellqr Vellore Mudhur 105.00

Ponnai 105.00

Kallakurichi Pudupettai 105.00

25. | Villupuram Villupuram Murukeri 105.00

Olakkur 105.00

26. . . . Kunnur 105.00

Virudhunagar Sivakasi R. Reddiapatti 105.00

Virudhunagar Kannicheri Puthur 105.00

Total 60 6300.00

J. RADHAKRISHNAN
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Il True Copy /I

N S

SECTION OFFICER



